SMA Solar Technology AG | Sonnenallee 1 | 34266 Niestetal | Germany
Phone: +49 561 9522-0 | Fax: +49 561 9522-100 | Internet: www.SMA.de | E-Mail: info@SMA.de
Amtsgericht (District court) Kassel HRB (registration number) 3972
Vorsitzender des Aufsichtsrats (Chairman of the Supervisory Board): Dr. Erik Ehrentraut
Managing Board: Roland Grebe, Dr.-Ing. Jürgen Reinert, Pierre-Pascal Urbon

EU Declaration of Conformity

Within the meaning of the EU directives

- Radio and telecommunications terminal equipment (R&TTE) 1999/05/EC
- Restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances 2011/65/EU (RoHS)

The subject matter of the declaration described below meet the requirements relating to Union harmonization legislation. The applied harmonized standards are listed in the following table.

	SMA Bluetooth Repeater®	SMA Bluetooth Repeater Outdoor®
	BTREP-IN, BTREP-IN.GR2	BTREP-OUT, BTREP-OUT.GR1, BTREP-OUT.GR2
Health and safety		
(R&TTE Article 3.1.a)		
EN 62311:2008	\checkmark	\checkmark
EN 60950-1:2006 + A11:2009 + A1:2010 + A12:2011	\checkmark	\checkmark
EN 60950-22:2006	×	\checkmark
Electromagnetic compatibility		
(R&TTE directive, Article 3.1.b)		
EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2	\checkmark	\checkmark
EN 301 489-17 V2.2.1	\checkmark	\checkmark
Effective exploitation of frequency range		
(R&TTE Article 3.2.)		
EN 300 328 V1.8.1	\checkmark	\checkmark
EN 300 328 V1.9.1	\checkmark	\checkmark
✓ Standard applicable		
× Standard not applicable		

The last two digits of the year in which the CE marking was affixed: 10

Information:

The declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer.

Without an explicit written confirmation by SMA Solar Technology AG, this declaration of conformity is no longer valid if the product is modified, supplemented or changed in any other way and if components which are not part of the SMA accessory, are integrated in the product, as well as if the product is used or installed improperly.

The BLUETOOTH[®] word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of these marks by SMA Solar Technology AG is under license.

Niestetal, 2016-05-18 SMA Solar Technology AG

Noleen Ung ppa.

ppa. Dr.-Ing. Johannes Kneip

EVP Development Center



ZE_CE_BT_BTREP-IN-OUT_en_17